

40 11.02.2025
NB Ct. 17

WPA 30873 of 2024

Smt. Anjali Das (Pal)
Vs.
The State of West Bengal & Ors.

Mr. Ekramul Bari,
Sk. Intiaj uddin,
Mr. Alauddin Ahmed.
...for the petitioner.

Mr. Swapan Kr. Datta Id.AGP.,
Mr. Tapas Kr. Dey.
...for the State.

Mr. Shubradip Roy
...for the respondent nos.9 to 11.

Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner submits that although similarly circumstanced individuals were granted pro rata pensionary benefit, the petitioner was denied such benefit by an order dated 12.12.2019 passed by the Deputy Secretary. The petitioner is presently a lecturer of the Visva Bharati University.

Learned senior counsel representing the State denies the allegations and takes up a point of maintainability.

Let a report in the form of an affidavit be filed by the State within two weeks from this date.

Exception, if any, be taken within a week therefrom.

List this matter for hearing under the same heading on 18th March, 2025.

The question of maintainability is kept open.

Urgent photostat certified copy of this order may be supplied to the parties expeditiously, if applied for.

(Jay Sengupta, J.)